

**Court of Appeals**  
*of the*  
**State of New York**

---

NAFEESA SYEED,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

– against –

BLOOMBERG L.P.,

*Defendant-Respondent.*

---

---

**CONSOLIDATED BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT IN  
RESPONSE TO BRIEFS OF (I) *AMICI CURIAE* STATE OF NEW  
YORK AND CITY OF NEW YORK AND (II) *AMICI CURIAE*  
ANTI-DISCRIMINATION CENTER, INC. AND NATIONAL  
EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION/NEW YORK**

---

---

MARK W. BATTEN  
(Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*)  
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP  
One International Place  
Boston, Massachusetts 02110  
Tel: (617) 526-9850  
Fax: (617) 526-9899  
mbatten@proskauer.com

ELISE M. BLOOM  
RACHEL S. PHILION  
ALLISON L. MARTIN  
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP  
11 Times Square  
New York, New York 10036  
Tel.: (212) 969-3000  
Fax: (212) 969-2900  
ebloom@proskauer.com  
rphilion@proskauer.com  
amartin@proskauer.com

*Attorneys for Defendant-Respondent*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. <i>HOFFMAN</i> RESOLVED THE QUESTION PRESENTED IN BLP’S FAVOR.....	4
A. <i>Hoffman</i> ’s “Impact” Test Turns on Whether the Plaintiff Experienced a Discriminatory Impact in New York.....	6
B. Syeed’s Discrimination Claims Fail <i>Hoffman</i> ’s Impact Test .....	8
C. The Court Should Decline to Adopt the Government Amici’s Novel Test Assessing Impact on the City or State.....	9
1. The Government’s Theory Has No Textual Support.....	9
2. The Government’s Theory Is Inconsistent with <i>Hoffman</i> .....	13
3. The Government’s Theory Is Inconsistent with Other Precedent.....	14
4. The Government’s Theory Violates the Presumption Against Extraterritoriality .....	16
5. The HRLs’ “Liberal Construction” Provision Does Not Support the Government’s Theory .....	17
6. The Government’s Supposed “Enforcement Experience” Does Not Support Its Theory .....	19
7. The Government’s Theory Is Unworkable .....	21
8. This Case Is a Poor Vehicle in Which to Test the Government’s Theory .....	23
II. THERE IS NO COMPELLING JUSTIFICATION TO OVERTURN <i>HOFFMAN</i> .....	24
A. <i>Hoffman</i> Was Not Legislatively Overturned.....	25



B. *Hoffman* Was Correctly Decided .....28

C. ADC/NELA’s Policy Arguments Are Misguided and Not a  
Compelling Justification for Overruling *Hoffman* .....28

CONCLUSION .....30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Anderson v HotelsAB, LLC</i> , 2015 WL 5008771 [SD NY Aug. 24, 2015, No. 15-cv-712-LTS].....	14, 15
<i>Application of City of Buffalo</i> , 57 AD2d 47 [4th Dep’t 1977].....	24
<i>Bank of Am., N.A. v Kessler</i> , 39 NY3d 317 [2023] .....	18
<i>Benham v eCommission Sols., LLC</i> , 118 AD3d 605 [1st Dep’t 2014] .....	7, 8, 14
<i>Chau v Donovan</i> , 357 F. Supp. 3d 276 [SD NY 2019] .....	15
<i>Desrosiers v Perry Ellis Menswear, LLC</i> , 30 NY3d 488 [2017] .....	26
<i>Foley v Mobil Chem. Co.</i> , 170 Misc.2d 1 [Sup Ct 1996].....	18
<i>Glob. Reinsurance Corp. U.S. Branch v Equitas Ltd.</i> , 18 NY3d 722 [2012] .....	16
<i>Grady v Chenango Valley Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 40 NY3d 89 [2023] .....	25
<i>Hardwick v Auriemma</i> , 116 AD3d 465 [1st Dep’t 2014] .....	7
<i>Hoffman v Parade Publ’ns</i> , 15 NY3d 285 [2010]).....	passim
<i>Lane-Allen v D. Auxilly NYC LLC</i> , No. 10205884 (DHR 2022) .....	20

<i>Lezette v Bd. of Educ.</i> , 35 NY2d 272 [1974] .....	5, 24
<i>Liou v Smiles Park Ave. Dental PLLC</i> , No. 10181267 (DHR 2018) .....	20
<i>Matter of DeVera</i> , 32 NY3d 423 [2018] .....	20
<i>McGrath v Toys “R” Us, Inc.</i> , 3 NY3d 421 [2004] .....	26
<i>Montgomery v Daniels</i> , 38 NY2d 41 [1975] .....	22
<i>People v Badji</i> , 36 NY3d 393 [2021] .....	28
<i>People v Bing</i> , 76 NY2d 331 [1990] .....	25
<i>People v Galindo</i> , 38 NY3d 199 [2022] .....	22
<i>People v Garcia</i> , 38 NY3d 1137 [2022] .....	28
<i>Prochilo v Cifarelli’s Crystal Clear Cleaning Corp.</i> , 2018 WL 11466740, [ED NY Feb. 2, 2018, No. 16-cv-417-SJF] .....	14
<i>Rodriguez v United States</i> , 480 US 522 [1987] .....	27
<i>S. H. v Diocese of Brooklyn</i> , 205 AD3d 180 [2d Dep’t 2022] .....	16
<i>Scalercio-Isenberg v Morgan Stanley Servs. Grp. Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 6916099, [SD NY Dec. 19, 2019, No. 19-cv-6034-JPO] .....	15
<i>Shiber v Centerview Partners LLC</i> , 2022 WL 1173433, [SD NY Apr. 20, 2022, No. 21-cv-3649-ER] .....	7

<i>State v Donald DD.</i> , 24 NY3d 174 [2014] .....	25
<i>Vangas v Montefiore Med. Ctr.</i> , 823 F.3d 174 [2d Cir. 2016] .....	7, 14, 15
<i>Wang v Gov’t Emps. Ins. Co.</i> , 2016 WL 11469653 [ED NY Mar. 31, 2016, No. 15-cv-1773-JS] .....	7
<i>Williams v N.Y.C. Housing Authority</i> , 61 AD3d 62 [1st Dep’t 2009] .....	26, 30
<i>Wolf v Imus</i> , 170 AD3d 563 [1st Dep’t 2019] .....	7, 14

**STATUTES**

D.C. Code §§ 2-1401–1404 .....	19
Executive Law § 290.....	10, 11, 29
Executive Law § 297.....	10
Executive Law § 298-a .....	12, 16
N.Y.C. Administrative Code § 8-101 .....	10, 11, 29
N.Y.C. Administrative Code § 8-107 .....	23
N.Y.C. Administrative Code § 8-109 .....	10
N.Y.C. Administrative Code § 8-502 .....	10

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

82 NY Jur 2d, Parties § 313 .....	24
